

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

JOSEPH OSTOYICH
WILLIAM LAVERY
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700

AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record
J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pharmaceutical
Research and Manufacturers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	2
I. This Court Has Repeatedly Recognized The Importance Of Clear, Predictable Rules In The Antitrust Context	2
II. Antitrust Law Has Achieved A Measure Of Predictability By Establishing Clear Rules To Govern Certain Categories Of Typically Procompetitive Conduct	4
A. It is settled law that non-collusive vertical restraints are evaluated under the traditional rule of reason.....	4
B. It is settled law that demonstrating reduced output is a virtual requirement of showing competitive harm	7
C. It is settled law that a company must have market power to cause competitive harm.....	8
III. Reversing The Decision Below And Adopting Petitioners' Approach Would Undermine These Well-Defined Rules And Unsettle Antitrust Law	9
A. The decision below reaffirms the critical antitrust rules that businesses have come to rely on.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners' approach would undermine those rules and usher in an era of uncertain antitrust liability	12
1. Petitioners' approach effectively subjects non-collusive vertical restraints to quick-look scrutiny.....	12
2. Petitioners' approach permits antitrust liability even in the face of increased output and lack of market power	14
IV. The Resulting Uncertainty Would Chill A Broad Range Of Common Procompetitive Conduct, Thereby Harming Businesses, Consumers, And The U.S. Economy	14
A. Exclusive-dealing arrangements and most-favored-nation clauses are common, procompetitive devices that have long been evaluated under the traditional rule of reason.....	15
B. Petitioners' approach would have a chilling effect on these and other procompetitive vertical restraints by potentially subjecting them to heightened review	17
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Steel Erectors v. Local Union No. 7, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental & Reinforcing Iron Workers,</i> 815 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.,</i> 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc'y,</i> 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	3, 18
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.,</i> 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	4, 18
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic,</i> 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	7, 11
<i>Buccaneer Energy, Inc. v. Gunnison Energy Corp.,</i> 846 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,</i> 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	6
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC,</i> 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	5, 9
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.,</i> 96 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cont'l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	3, 6
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	9
<i>E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016)	15, 16, 17
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	5
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>In re Musical Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	3, 4, 17, 18
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8, 15
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	5
<i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.</i> , 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 52 (D.R.I. 1988)	16
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	2, 3, 18
<i>Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Sterling Merch., Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.</i> , 373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	13
<i>Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	3
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	3
MISCELLANEOUS	
Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2017).....	8
Areeda, <i>Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles</i> , 58 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 841 (1989).....	3
Carrier, <i>The Rule of Reason: An Empirical Update for the 21st Century</i> , 16 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 827 (2009).....	9
